

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

Whenever no administration bond is otherwise required, the **register or** judge of probate, notwithstanding any provisions of Title 18-A, sections 3-603 through 3-606, may, and unless he shall find that any inheritance or estate tax due and to become due the State is reasonably secured by the lien upon real estate hereinbefore provided, shall require a bond payable to him the judge or his successor sufficient to secure the payment of all inheritance taxes and interest conditioned in substance to pay all inheritance and estate taxes due to the State from the estate of the deceased with interest thereon.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 366 H. P. 1452 – L. D. 1592

AN ACT to Provide Greater Local Control over Liquor Licensing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 28 MRSA § 53, sub-§ 3, 2nd and 3rd sentences, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 741, § 4, are amended to read:

In issuing or renewing licenses, the commission shall give consideration shall be given to the character of any applicant, the location of the place of business and, the manner in which it has been operated and to whether the operation has endangered the safety of persons in or on areas surrounding the place of business. The commission, the municipal officers or county commissioners, as the case may be, may refuse to issue licenses to corporations when any of its officers, directors or stockholders do not possess the qualifications required of unincorporated persons under this section.

Sec. 2. 28 MRSA § 53, sub-§ 8, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 741, § 4, is amended to read:

To issue and renew all licenses when provided for by this Title and to hold hearings thereon.

Sec. 3. 28 MRSA § 251, 4th sentence, as amended by PL 1973, c. 303, § 3, is further amended to read:

No appliant whose application is **finally** denied by the commission shall be is eligible to apply for a liquor license of the same type again for a period of 6 months from the date of such denial, unless the commission denial is overruled by the court under appeal provided by section 403, and no license for the same premises shall be issued to the husband, wife, father, mother, child or other close relation by blood or marriage of a person whose license has been denied by the commission or revoked by the Administrative Court Judge for a period not exceeding 6 months after such denial or revocation.

Sec. 4. 28 MRSA § 252, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 192, is repealed.

Sec. 5. 28 MRSA § 252-A is enacted to read:

§ 252-A. Hearings; commission review; appeal

1. Hearings. The municipal officers or, in the case of unincorporated places, the county commissioners of the county in which the unincorporated place is located shall hold a public hearing for the consideration of applications for new licenses requiring their approval, requests for renewal of licenses and applications for transfer of location.

A. Application and request forms shall be prepared and supplied by the State Liquor Commission.

B. Prior public notice of any such hearing shall be prepared, by causing a notice, stating the name and place of hearing, to be printed:

(1) If the municipality where the premises are situated has a daily newspaper, then in that newspaper for at least 6 consecutive days prior to the date of hearing;

(2) If the municipality where the premises are situated has a newspaper, although not a daily, then in that newspaper for 2 consecutive weeks prior to the date of hearing; or

(3) If no newspaper is printed, then for at least 6 consecutive days in a daily newspaper having general circulation in the municipality in which the premises are situated or for 2 consecutive weeks prior to the date of hearing in any newspaper published in that county.

2. Findings. In granting or denying an application under subsection 1, the municipal officers or the county commissioners, as the case may be, shall indicate the reasons for their decision and provide a copy to the applicant.

3. Appeal to commission. Any applicant aggrieved by the decision of the municipal officers or county commissioners under this section may appeal to the commission, who shall hold a public hearing in the city, town or unincorporated place where the premises are situated.

A. If the decision appealed from was to grant the application or request, the commission may reverse the decision if it was arbitrary or based on an erroneous finding.

B. If the decision appealed from was to deny the application or request, the

commission may grant the application or request only if it finds by clear and convincing evidence that the decision was without justifiable cause.

4. Restriction. In no event may a license be issued to any person who has moved a retail store or restaurant into or opened a new retail store or restaurant in an unincorporated place contiguous to any organized or unincorporated place where a local option vote has resulted in his being unable to procure a license in the place of his prior location of business for a period of one year after the local option vote.

5. Appeal to Superior Court. Any person or governmental entity aggrieved by a decision of the State Liquor Commission under this section may appeal the decision to the Superior Court.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 367

S. P. 599 - L. D. 1595

AN ACT to Amend the Short Form Deeds Act.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, there is a need for a clarification of the ambiguities existing currently in the Short Form Deeds Act; and

Whereas, title attorneys have stated that the certainty of titles has been affected by the current state of the law; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 18-A MRSA § 1-110 is enacted to read:

§ 1-110. Transfer for value

Any recorded instrument described in this Code on which the register of deeds shall note by an appropriate stamp "Maine Real Estate Transfer Tax Paid" shall be prima facie evidence that such transfer was made for value.

Sec. 2. 33 MRSA § 772-A is enacted to read: